





July 5, 1995

Lysa Pisarski

Deputy, Campaign Reporting

Orange County Registrar of Voters

P.O. Box 11298

Santa Ana, CA 92711







Re:  Your Request for Informal 









Assistance 








Our File No. I-95-200

Dear Ms. Pisarski:


You have requested confirmation and clarification of telephone advice provided to you concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


Must officeholders who receive compensation of $75 per meeting and who usually attend only one meeting per month but every third month attend two meetings file campaign statements as "elected officeholders"?

CONCLUSION


The members of the boards of directors of the water districts referred to in your letter receive an average monthly salary of $100 and are required to file semi-annual campaign statements.  Pre-election campaign statements and additional special reports may also be required when an elected officer is involved in an election.

FACTS


Two water districts are located in your county which compensate the members of their boards of directors in the amount of $75 per meeting.  Ordinarily, only one meeting is held per month and every third month two meetings are held.

CONCLUSION


Section 84200 requires elected officers to file two semi-annual statements each calendar year.  An exception is made for elected officers whose salaries are less than $100 per month and who do not make or receive contributions or make expenditures during the semi-annual period.   


Given your facts, in any six-month period the board members  will meet once a month four times and will also meet twice a month in two months.  Therefore, they will always meet a total of eight times every six months.  That means that they will always receive $600 for each six months of service and therefore they must file statements as officeholders.  

    
In the Goudie Advice Letter, No. A-91-303, the district paid $50 per meeting and ordinarily met only once a month.  However, the district would infrequently have two meetings in one month.  Because the district was only paying $50 per meeting, unless they had two meetings every month, the members of the board would never receive an average of $100 per month over a six-month period.  Therefore, our advice was that the members of that board "would not be required to file a semi-annual campaign statement unless he or she receives contributions or makes expenditures as defined in Sections 82015 and 82025, respectively, during the semi-annual period."


If you have additional questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely,







Wayne Imberi







Political Reform Consultant

Enclosure 

